4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

  The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date

that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within

the next financial year are discussed below:

  (a) Fair valuation of investment properties

   MQREIT carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised in profit

or loss. MQREIT had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair value and there are no

material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

   The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is most

sensitive to the estimated yield rate and the discount rate. The range of the term yield rate and the discount

rate used in the valuation is disclosed in Note 15.

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated

term yield rate and discount rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value

measurement:

 Fair value

 Increase/(decrease)

 2019  2018

 RM  RM

Yield rate

- 0.25% 51,421,978  69,148,007

+ 0.25%  (54,092,158)  (62,237,316)

Discount rate

- 0.25% 11,422,118  15,976,117

+ 0.25%  (13,756,757)  (16,464,257)

   The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties, are further

explained in Note 15.

139Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

(cont’d)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES  (cont’d)

 4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty  (cont’d)

  (b) Impairment of loans and receivables

   MQREIT assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset is

impaired. To determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment, MQREIT considers factors such as

[…]

The following section provides details of MQREIT’s exposures to the above mentioned risks and the objectives and policies

for the management of these risks.

 (a) Interest rate risk

  MQREIT’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to borrowings as disclosed in Note 21. Interest rate

is managed on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to which net interest expense

could be affected by adverse movements in interest rates. IRS arrangements have been entered into to partially

manage the exposure to interest rate risk. Details of the IRS arrangements are as disclosed in Note 34.

MRCB-Quill REIT172

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019
(cont’d)

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  (cont’d)

 (a) Interest rate risk  (cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

  At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 10 basis points (“bps”) lower/higher, with all other variables remain

constant, MQREIT’s income net of taxation as a result of lower/higher interest income on short term deposits and

interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings would have the following effects:

 Income, net of taxation

 2019  2018

 RM  RM

Interest rate

- 10 bps  137,284  94,631

+ 10 bps  (137,284)  (94,631)

 (b) Credit risk

  Credit risk is defined as the risk of potential financial loss resulting from failure of a customer or counterparty to

settle its financial and contractual obligations to MQREIT as and when they fall due.

  MQREIT’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade receivables. The risk is controlled by credit verification

procedures before lease agreements are entered into with tenants to ensure creditworthy and good standing

tenants are selected. MQREIT has a stringent collection policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is mitigated by

diligent on-going monitoring of outstanding receivables and collection of security deposits from tenants.